suspension. 

Referral to Legal Authority 
Schools may contact law enforcement or other legal authorities and charges may be filed as appropriate. 

Long-Term Suspension (LTS) 
The removal of the violating learner from school property for eleven (11) to one hundred and seventy-five (175) school days. The 
length of time is imposed by the superintendent or their administrative designee. Learners shall not be allowed to participate in 
extra-curricular activities, attend any school function or be on any Kansas City Public Schools property during the length of the

[...]

These documents regarding the tiered interventions that have been implemented will be 
utilized to review whether alternative placement is appropriate. No discretionary referrals will be accepted without this 
documentation provided. 

Expulsion 
The exclusion from school for a period exceeding one hundred and seventy-five (175) school days. Only the Board of Education 
authorizes such action and must approve the learner’s re-admission into the district. 

Miller Test 
Also known as the Three Prong Obscenity Test, the Miller Test consists of three basic conditions an item must meet to be deemed obscene.